
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 20th October, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 19/10/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER 2015  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

22 September 2015. 
 

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 100)  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. 14/04825/FUL  -  TRENT BOYS SCHOOL HOUSE, 120 COCKFOSTERS 
ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0DZ  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

6. 14/04997/FUL  -  150 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1PW  
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

7. 14/04999/FUL  -  196 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1UQ  
(Pages 43 - 62) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

8. 15/02717/FUL  -  136 PALMERSTON ROAD, LONDON, N22 8RD  (Pages 
63 - 76) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Bowes 
 

9. 15/02727/HOU  -  73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

10. 15/03039/FUL  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JI  (Pages 85 - 108) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Highlands 
 

11. 15/03613/FUL  -  50 SUFFOLK ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4AZ  (Pages 109 - 
118) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 



12. 15/03824/FUL  -  291 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4XS  (Pages 119 - 
128) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Palmers Green 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 





 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 95 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous and George Savva MBE 

 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Paula Harvey (Legal Services) and Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
135   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charalambous and 
Savva. 
 
136   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
137   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1 
September 2015 as a correct record. 
 
138   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 74)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 74). 
 
139   
15/01192/CEA  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 96 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. This application was debated at the same time as application ref 

15/01191/HOU, but a separate decision made for each application. 
2. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, summarising the 

proposals, and the planning history, and highlighting the key issues. 
3. Receipt of four further letters of objection, and verbal summary of the 

objections. 
4. Recommendation of an additional condition to any approval of permission 

to application ref 15/01191/HOU: that the outbuilding shall only be used for 
purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling, excluding any form of 
habitable accommodation or any business purposes. Reason: In order to 
protect the amenities of the surrounding residents. 

5. The deputation of Mr Shearing on behalf of Ms Linda Hanci (occupier of no. 
15 Grosvenor Gardens). 

6. The deputation of Mr Ibrahim on behalf of Ms Hulya Ozyigit (occupier of no. 
19 Grosvenor Gardens). 

7. The response of Mr Michael Koutra (agent for the applicant). 
8. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
9. Following a lengthy debate, the support of a majority of the committee for 

the officer’s recommendation: 6 votes for, 3 votes against and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that the Certificate of Lawfulness be granted. 
 
140   
15/01191/HOU  -  17 GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  
 
NOTED 
 
1. This application was introduced and debated in parallel with application ref 

15/01192/CEA, but voted on separately. 
2. A majority of the committee did not support the officer’s recommendation: 9 

votes against and 1 abstention. 
3. The advice of the Planning Decisions Manager in considering reasons for 

refusal of planning permission. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee that planning permission be 

refused. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reason below. 
1.  Notwithstanding the mitigation measures proposed as part of this 
application, the outbuilding, by virtue of its size, siting, external finish and 
height in relation to surrounding topography, represents a dominant and 
overbearing structure in this garden setting, detrimental to the amenities of 
adjoining occupiers, particularly the occupiers of No.19 Grosvenor Gardens. 
In this respect the development is contrary to Core Policy CP30, and policies 
DMD 8 and 12 of the Development Management Document. 
 
141   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.9.2015 

 

- 97 - 

15/02547/FUL  -  VACANT LAND, FORMERLY KNOWN AS 216 HIGH 
STREET, ENFIELD, EN3 4EZ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The deputation of Mr Frixos Kyriacou (agent for the applicant). 
3. Members’ discussion and concerns. 
4. Following a debate, the unanimous support of the committee for the 

officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
142   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the provisional meeting date of 6 October 2015 would not be 
required for a meeting of Planning Committee. The next meeting would 
therefore be on 20 October 2015. 
 
 
 





  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   100 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20.10.2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 284 applications were determined 

between 11/09/2015 and 08/10/2015, of which 219 were granted and 65 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 





 1

 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 20th October 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  
Sharon Davidson  
Ms A Treloar  

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters 
 

 
Ref: 14/04825/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Trent Boys School House, 120 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0DZ 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of office building at rear of site to residential use to provide 2 x 2- bed single family 
dwellings, installation of solar panels. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Dacol LTD 
Hillside House 
2-6 Friern Park 
North Finchley 
London 
N21 9BT 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Philip Pearlman 
79 Calder Avenue 
Brookmans Park 
Hatfield 
Hertfordshire 
AL9 7AJ 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management /   
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
 



 
Ref: 14/04825/FUL    LOCATION:  Trent Boys School House, 120 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 



 2

1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site has a regular shape and is approximately 553m2 in area. It contains 

the former Trent Park Boys School House and is enclosed by brick walls, a 
palisade fence and a timber gate. The School House is a two-storey Victorian 
building with a steeply pitched slate roof, gault brickwork, and tripartite metal 
framed windows. It is a n
[...]
 In accordance with Core Policy 46 and Policy DMD2 the development would 

be required to make financial contributions towards affordable housing and 
education subject to viability.     

 
6.43 The agent has submitted a viability assessment to demonstrate that any 

contribution towards affordable housing and education would affect the 
development viability which includes restoration of the School House for use 
as single family dwelling.  

 
6.44 The Council’s viability expert has reviewed the assessment and concluded 

that the scheme cannot make a contribution towards affordable housing but 
can  provide: 

 
Mayoral CIL   £3,099.55 
Section 106 education £3,711.96 
5% Council monitoring fee  £185.60 
Total contributions  £6,997.11 

 
6.45 The agent has confirmed agreement to these contributions noting that it CIL 

change depending on the monthly index figure. 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
6.46 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

allow ‘charging authorities’ in England and Wales to apportion a levy on net 
additional floorspace for certain types of qualifying development to enable the 
funding of a wide range of infrastructure that is needed as a result of 
development. Since April 2012, the Mayor of London has been charging CIL 
in Enfield at the rate of £20 per sqm.  

 
6.47 The development is CIL liable. The CIL calculation based on the current index 

figure is (£20 x 135m2 x 256)/223 = £3,099.55 
 
7.  Conclusion  
 
7.1  Having regard to the earlier appeal decision, it is considered that the 

development now proposed has no greater impact on the School House or 
the wider Conservation Area and this its character and appearance would be 
preserved. The development is considered acceptable in all other respect and 
approval is therefore recommended.  

 
8 Recommendation 
 
8.1 That, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of 

Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions 

 
1. Approved Plans Revised 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans, including any plans that may have been 



 15

revised, as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this 
notice. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 
2. Approved Layout 

The 2 x 2-bed dwellings hereby permitted shall be laid out in 
accordance with the approved plans. There shall be no deviation from 
the approved layout or the number of bedrooms without prior approval 
from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure the development provides an appropriate quality of 
accommodation. 
 

3. Details of External Materials 
 No development shall take place until: 

a) full details of both hard and soft landscape works (including details 
of boundary treatments, refuse storage and bicycle storage) have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and these works shall be carried out as approved; and 

b) samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the 
external surfaces of the new building and hardstanding hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory appearance having regard to the setting 
of the non-designated heritage asset and the wider Conservation Area.   

 
4. Parking Layout 

The parking arrangement/spaces on site forming part of the 
development shall be marked as shown on approved plan ref: 
1643/10/REV E. The parking arrangement/spaces shall be implemented 
and permanently maintained thereafter.  
Reason: To ensure vehicles can enter and exit the site in forward gear 
for highway safety reasons. 

 
5. Provision of Car Park and Hard and Soft Landscape Works 

Neither the existing building nor 
[...]
interests of proper planning. 

2. Approved Layout 

The development hereby permitted shall be laid out in accordance with the approved 
plans. There shall be no deviation from the number, size or mix of bedrooms without 
prior approval from the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the development provides an appropriate layout and density.  

3. Bedrooms 

No independent cooking or laundry facilities shall be installed in any of the respective 
bedrooms and the communal kitchen shall be retained in perpetuity. 



Reason: To accord with the stipulations of definition as a House of Multiple 
Occupation and to safeguard the residential character of the surrounding area. 

4. Occupation 

The use of the property as a House of Multiple Occupation hereby approved shall be 
occupied by a maximum of 6 people acting as a single household and shall not be 
subdivided or occupied as self-contained units.  

Reason: To accord with the stipulations of definition as a House of Multiple 
Occupation and to safeguard the residential character of the surrounding area. 

5. Cycle Parking (C59) 

Notwithstanding the plans submitted, the development shall not commence until 
details of the type, design of at least three cycle stands, lighting and access lock to 
the cycle store have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall thereafter be installed and permanently retained 
for cycle parking.  

Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with the Council's 
adopted standards. 

 

6. Details of Hard Surfacing (C9)  

The development shall not commence until details of the surfacing materials to be 
used within the development including footpaths, access roads and parking areas 
and road markings have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The surfacing shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved detail before the development is occupied or use comme
[...]
ld normally be determined under delegated authority, the 
application is reported to Planning Committee as the applicant is Councillor Daniel Pearce. 
 
 
 



 
Ref: 15/02727/HOU    LOCATION:  73 Avenue Road, London, N14 4DD,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1  The application site is situated on the north western side of Avenue Road on 

a rectangular shaped plot. The site contains an end of terrace dwelling with 
hipped roof design. 

 
1.2 The surrounding area is residential in character and contains a number of 

flatted developments and dwellings of a varying design, age and character. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a minor material amendment to the planning permission 

granted under reference 15/00588/HOU which was approved at Planning 
Committee on 28th April 2015. Planning permission was granted for a two 
storey side extension and part single, part two storey rear extension. The two 
storey rear extension projected approximately 1.5m beyond rear wall of the 
neighbouring property before stepping in. The amendment now proposed 
removes this step in so that the extension projects approximately 3.5m in 
depth along the boundary with No.71.    

 
3.  Relevant Planning Decisions 
 
3.1 14/03616/HOU – Two storey side extension and rear conservatory – refused 

on design and appearance 
 
3.2 15/00588/HOU - two storey side extension, part single, part two storey rear 

extension involving rear conservatory – granted at Planning Committee on 
28th April 2015 

 
4.  Consultations 
 
4.1  Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
 
4.1.1 Environment Agency 
 

 No comments to make 
 
4.2  Public response 
 
4.2.1 Letters were sent to 14 adjoining and nearby residents. No responses were 

received. 
 
5  Relevant Policy 
 
5.1 London Plan  
 
[...]
t is noted that whilst the width would prevent most vehicles accessing the rear, 

cycles would be able to gain access, and therefore some cycle parking can be 
provided. The requirement is four spaces, to help complement the Mini Holland 
cycle scheme,  which will run outside the site on Green Lanes. A condition is 
therefore recommended requesting the details of cycle storage to be provided 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 
6.12. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) allow 

‘charging authorities’ in England and Wales to apportion a levy on net 
additional floorspace for certain types of qualifying development to enable the 
funding of a wide range of infrastructure that is needed as a result of 
development. Since April 2012, the Mayor of London has been charging CIL in 
Enfield at the rate of £20 per sqm. 
 

6.13. Since the proposal would generate additional office space less than 100 sqm, it 
would not be liable for Mayoral CIL. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 
7.1 Having regard to the above assessment, the proposed development is not 

considered to adversely impact on the amenity of the adjoining occupiers, and 
by virtue of scale, massing and bulk, would be appropriate to its local context. 

 
8 Recommendation 
 
8.1  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions 
 

1   Materials to match 
2         Time limited permission 
3         Approved plans 
4        Cycle parking  










	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 100)
	5 14/04825/FUL  -  TRENT BOYS SCHOOL HOUSE, 120 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0DZ
	6 14/04997/FUL  -  150 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1PW
	7 14/04999/FUL  -  196 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1UQ
	8 15/02717/FUL  -  136 PALMERSTON ROAD, LONDON, N22 8RD
	9 15/02727/HOU  -  73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD
	10 15/03039/FUL  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 8JI
	11 15/03613/FUL  -  50 SUFFOLK ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4AZ
	12 15/03824/FUL  -  291 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4XS



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 157 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, 
Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Toby 
Simon 

 
ABSENT George Savva MBE 

 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Paula Harvey (Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) and Kevin Tohill (Planning)  and 
Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
205   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees, including Kevin Tohill, who 
is to be the new Planning Decisions Manager (North Area) and explained the 
order of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Savva. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor J. Charalambous. 
 
206   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
207   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 
September 2015 as a correct record. 
 
208   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 100)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 100). 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 158 - 

 
209   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
210   
15/03824/FUL  -  291 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4XS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager (South Area) 
clarifying the application site. 

2. The application proposed the demolition of the existing two storey rear 
addition and the rebuilding of a new extension of comparable scale and 
bulk for the provision of further office space. 

3. The widening of the extension would prevent vehicle access to the rear 
of the property, which currently exists, preventing access to the existing 
parking spaces to the rear. Traffic & Transportation were satisfied that 
there were sufficient spaces to the front of the property. 

4. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
 
AGREED that planning permission be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 
211   
15/03613/FUL  -  50 SUFFOLK ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4AZ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager (South Area) 
clarifying the application site which proposed the use of the mid 
terraced property as an HMO for a maximum of 4 people. 

2. The Council adopted policies sets certain criteria against which to 
assess such applications. The application met: 

 Sufficient dwelling size to accommodate 4 people. 

 Bedroom sizes met the minimum requirement of 8 sq.m for a 
single bedroom and the combined kitchen/living/dining area is 
29.5sq.m above the minimum requirement of 27 sq.m. 

 Not to exceed 20% of conversion in any road – no other 
properties along the road had been converted. 

 Not lead to unacceptable noise and disturbance. The occupation 
of a maximum of 4 people was unlikely to be any different if the 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 159 - 

property remained in single family occupation. A condition is 
recommended limiting occupancy to 4, which is in place. 

 There would be minimal net change in demand for car parking 
compared to use as a single family dwelling. 

3. The statement of Councillor Don McGowan, Ponders End Ward 
Councillor, against the application, which was tabled and read out by 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Ponders End Ward Councillor. 

4. The statement of Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Ponders End Ward 
Councillor, against the application. All three Ponders End Ward 
Councillors opposed the application, including Councillor Doug Taylor 
(Leader of the Council). 

5. The deputation of Stephen Dupey (applicant).  
6. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chair of CAG. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. Concerns 

were raised regarding the level of occupancy, anti-social behaviour and 
the lack of building control for an HMO property as opposed to a single 
occupancy house. 

8. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
committee: 9 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
212   
15/03039/FUL  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JI  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. Outline planning permission had already been granted for the 
redevelopment of the site to include the provision of a new hospital. 
This proposal sought to provide the temporary buildings on the site 
necessary to deliver this and to facilitate the redevelopment. 

3. In terms of tree protection (para 6.6.6.) the Tree Officer was concerned 
about the impact of the raised decking to the new café which could 
have an impact on the root protection zone of protected trees and the 
surfacing works associated with the green gym. This could be 
addressed through amendments to the extent of the raised 
decking/surfacing and therefore a condition requiring the submission of 
further details of this and appropriate tree protection measures is 
required (detailed below). 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. Concerns 
were raised regarding the location of the café, the clock tower, green 
gym and tree protection. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 160 - 

5. Following a debate, the unanimous support of the officers’ 
recommendation by the committee. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions within 
the report and the additional condition below: 
 
Notwithstanding the plans submitted, development shall not commence on the 
erection of the temporary café building and associated decking or on the 
surfacing works for the green gym, until revised details of the extent of the 
decking/surfacing have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA). The works shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the existing trees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
213   
15/02727/HOU  -  73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager (South Area) 
clarifying the application site.  

2. Councillor Charalambous joined the meeting at 20:05 pm but was 
unable to vote on this item due to lateness. 

3. Planning permission was originally granted at Planning Committee in 
April 2015 for the erection of a two storey side extension, and a part 
single part two storey rear extension. The application now proposed a 
two storey rear extension 3.5m in depth on the boundary with No.71. 
This would not be compliant with the Council’s adopted policies. 

4. The deputation of Mr Ian Eggleton (Agent). 
5. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The officers’ recommendation was supported by the committee: 9 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be Refused. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
214   
15/02717/FUL  -  136 PALMERSTON ROAD, LONDON, N22 8RD  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 161 - 

NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management clarifying 
the application site. 

2. The proposed conversion to HMO use was previously occupied as a 7 
bed children’s home and would not involve a loss of single family 
accommodation. 

3. Figures at 6.10, of the report, show the number of converted properties 
in the street, which is over 50% which would make it difficult to argue 
harm to residential amenity. 

4. The standard of residential accommodation exceeded the floor space 
requirements of the London Plan. 

5. The provision of 1 car parking space. Due to low level of car ownership 
in the street, Traffic and Transportation noted that additional parking 
demand could be accommodated on street.  

6. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The officers’ recommendation was supported by the committee: 7 votes 

for and 4 against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions within 
the report and the amendment below to condition 2 to read: 
 
The development hereby approved shall be laid out in accordance with the 
approved plans and the rooms identified on the approved plans as 
‘office/store’ (first floor) and ‘store’ (Attic floor) shall only be used for those 
purposes and shall not be used for habitable purposes. There shall be no 
deviation from the number, size or mix of bedrooms without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
215   
14/04997/FUL  -  150 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1PW  
 
NOTED 
 

1. This application was debated at the same time as application ref: 
14/04999/FUL, but a separate decision made for each application. 

2. Introduction by the Head of Development Management, summarising 
the proposals, and the planning history, and highlighting the key issues. 

3. The only item to report was to apologise for an error in the agent details 
which need to be removed. 

4. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
216   
14/04999/FUL  -  196 GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1UQ  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 162 - 

 
NOTED 
 

1. This application was introduced and debated in parallel with application 
ref: 14/04997/FUL, but voted on separately. 

2. Introduction by the Head of Development Management summarising 
the proposals and planning history. 

3. Car parking provision was considered acceptable although there was a 
requirement by TfL for 12 cycle parking spaces together with cycle 
changing facilities. Condition 10 would need to be amended 
accordingly. 

4. The only further item to report was to apologise for an error in the agent 
details which needed to be removed. 

5. The comments of Mr Dennis Stacey (CAG Chair). 
6. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers’. 

Members’ comments included: 
a. that the application would provide a welcome improvement to 

both sides of Lincoln Road. 
b. Concern regarding the mini model to the front of the building. 

7. The support of a majority of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation: 9 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
217   
14/04825/FUL  -  TRENT BOYS SCHOOL HOUSE, 120 COCKFOSTERS 
ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0DZ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, summarising the 
proposals, and the planning history, and highlighting the key issues. 

2. The use of the school house itself as a dwelling house was granted a 
lawful development certificate in September 2013. Planning permission 
was granted on appeal in August 2011 and the full appeal decision is 
appended to the report. 

3. The proposal provides for the retention of the two protected trees on 
the site. 

4. The application no longer includes solar panels to the roof given the 
objections raised by the Conservation Officer. 

5. Correction to the description was reported. The description of 
development as confirmed with the agent is “Erection of new residential 
dwellings”. 

6. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chair of CAG. 
7. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.10.2015 

 

- 163 - 

AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement, the 
Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
218   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED that the provisional meeting date of 10 November  2015 would not be 
required for a meeting of Planning Committee. The next meeting would 
therefore be on 24 November 2015. 

 
 

1. There will be a site visit to the following 2 planning application sites, 
which are due to be determined on the 24 November 2015 Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
The sites visits will be taking place on Saturday 21 November 2015 to 
the following sites: 

 36 Walsingham Road, Enfield 
 

 18 – 20 Bush Hill, Enfield 
       
           Councillors are asked to meet at 09:00am at the first address (36 

Walsingham Road, Enfield) and can then move onto the second site, 
which is in close proximity to the first address. 

 
 
 


